A Child/children who are subject to a court ordered joint custody agreement, and lives with a parent 
under the HCV rental assistance program at least fifty-one percent (51%) of the time is considered a 
member of the assisted household, and should be listed on the lease. “Fifty-one percent (51%) of the 
time” is defined as one hundred eighty-six (186) days (not necessarily consecutive days) of the year.  

If the minor child resides in the assisted unit less than one hundred eighty-six (186) days per year, the 
minor will be considered an eligible visitor, not a member of the assisted household and should not be 
listed on the lease. Exceptions may made to allow assisted parent to meet the orders of the court with 
receipt of orders from the court or other state mandated system.